

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

WA No. 85 of 2024

Date of order: 13.02.2026

---

Aban Momin & anr                      vs                      Garo Hills Autonomous  
District Council & ors

---

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice**  
**Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge**

---

**Appearance:**

For the Appellants       : None

For the Respondents : Mr S. Dey, Adv. with  
                                      Ms T. Sutnga, Adv.  
                                      Ms A. Nongbri, Adv.

---

On the last date, learned counsel, Mr S. Khyriem had informed us that the appellants wanted to engage another Advocate and as such, he wished to retire from the matter.

None appears for the appellants.

It appears that earlier, notice was issued to the appellants, however, the office note shows that the notice has returned undelivered, as address not found.

Hence, issue fresh notice to the appellants returnable by **13<sup>th</sup> March, 2026**, informing them that Mr S. Khyriem has sought discharge from the said case from appearing on behalf of the appellants. The said notice to be issued through the Registry.

The said notice alongwith today's order be served by the Registry through the concerned Police Officer, attached to Williamnagar Police Station. The said Police Station is to submit a report whether the appellants have been served or not.

We make it clear that if none appears for the appellants on the next date, the appeal will be dismissed for want of prosecution.

Stand over to **13<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.**

**(B. Bhattacharjee)**  
**Judge**

**(Revati Mohite Dere)**  
**Chief Justice**

Meghalaya  
13.02.2026  
"Sylvana PS"